Returned 

No. Not 

Returned 

%Not 

Returned 

MTN 80 33 78 32 2 0.8 

Airtel 59 24 58 24 1 0.4 

9Mobile 50 21 48 20 2 0.8 

Globacom

54 22 52 21 2 0.8 

Total 243 100 236 97 7 3 

Source:  Field Survey, 2024 

As shown in Table 1, a total number of two hundred and forty-three (243) copies 

of the questionnaire were administered by the researcher with 3 trained research 

assistants to the respondents of the selected GSM in Enugu State, Nigeria. Out of 

the 243 copies of a questionnaire sent out, 236 were returned, giving a response